

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 41 15th March 2019 Nauru

G.N.No 167/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 6^{th} March, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Sports effective from $10^{th} - 17^{th}$ March, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 11th day of March, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No 168/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 6th March, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Sports effective from 31st March – 7th April, 2019 the return of the substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 11th day of March, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No 169/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 6^{th} March, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 10-17 March, 2019 the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 11th day of March, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 41

G.N.No 170/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 6th March, 2019 Cabinet, Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 31st March – 7th April, 2019 the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 11th day of March, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER **CHIEF SECRETARY**

G.N.No 171/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF AUDIT

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday 11 March, 2019 approved the appointment of Mr.Krishnachandran Vakiyathodi, Auditor to act as Auditor General from Sunday 10th March, 2019 until the return of the substantive Auditor General, Mr. Manoharan Nair on Tuesday 12 March, 2019.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR **SECRETARY TO CABINET**

G.N No. 172/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 21 February, 2019 approved the appointment of Mr. Camalus Reivetsi, to act as Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources Authority, until the return of acting Chief Executive Officer Mr. Murin Jeremiah on Sunday 24th February 2019.

Dated this 25th day of February, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER **ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET**

No. 41 15th March 2019 Nauru

G.N.No 173/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 6 March, 2019 approved the appointment of Mr. Chelser Buraman to act as Chief Executive Officer for RonPhos from Thursday 7-13 March 2019.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N No. 174/2019

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Friday 1st March, 2019 approved the appointment of Mr. Nasio Jeremiah to act as the Group Executive Officer for Eigigu Holdings Corporation from 6-13 March, 2019.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No 175/2019

$\frac{\textbf{APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES}}{\textbf{TRUST}}$

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Tuesday 12 March, 2019 approved the appointment of Mr. Mike Dagiaro to act as Chairman of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust from Friday 15 March, 2019 until the return of substantive Chairperson Ms. Hiram.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2019

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 41 15th March 2019 Nauru

G.N No. 176/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on 12th March, 2019 Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 12th March, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Mr Michael Aroi.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No 177/2019

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Brocky Scotty of Nibok District and

Selina Harris of Boe District

Deigga Deireragea of Yaren District and

Marlaina Aroi of Boe District

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 18th November, 2018

6th March, 2019

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P MINISTER IN CHARGE